

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE LEGACY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Thomas J. Josefiak
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Bayes
Shawn Toomey Sheehy
Steven P. Saxe
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809
tomj@hvjt.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 4, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Requiring A State Legislature To Adopt
Any Proposed Statistical Model As A
Method Of Measuring Partisanship Will
Effectively Usurp State Legislatures’
Ability To Redistrict And Impose
Proportionality As A Constitutional
Requirement. 4

II. The Framers Of The Federal And
Wisconsin Constitutions Rejected
Proportional Representation In Favor Of
Electing Representatives On A District
Basis..... 9

A. Political Gerrymanders Have
Existed Since The Time Of The
Founding And The Framers
Enacted A Mechanism To Correct
Them..... 10

B. The Framers Of The Federal And
State Constitutions Contemplated
A Winner-Take-All District-Based
Electoral System. 11

C.	Congressional Involvement In Redistricting Standards Indicates A Requirement For District By District Elections Rather Than Statewide Proportional Elections.....	17
III.	This Court Has Confirmed That The Constitution’s Language Adopted The Framers’ Views Rejecting Proportional Representation.....	18
A.	The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Recognizes That There Is No Right To Proportional Representation For Political Parties.	22
B.	Even In The Racial Gerrymandering And Voting Rights Act Contexts, Congress And This Court Do Not Recognize A Right To Proportional Representation By Race.	27
C.	The Fourteenth Amendment Guarantees An Individual’s Right To Equal Protection Of The Law, Not The Rights Of Any Political Party.....	29
IV.	The ‘Efficiency Gap’ Is Premised On A Constitutional Right To Proportional Representation And This Court Should Reject It.....	30

V.	The “Efficiency Gap’s” Concept Of A “Wasted Vote” Should Be Rejected By This Court.....	34
VI.	Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baird v. Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , No. 15-680	1
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	13
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	11
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	18
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	11
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011), <i>sum. aff'd</i> , 567 U.S. 930 (2012)	1
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	3, 6
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	5
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	27, 28, 29
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8, 33
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	21, 22
<i>McGhee v. Granville County, N.C.</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (Marshall, J., dissenting).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	25
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Hunt</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2029 (4th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964).....	5, 7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5

<i>Solomon v. Liberty County</i> , 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 51 N.W. 724 (Wis. 1892).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	23, 37
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	23
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	5, 16
2 U.S.C. § 2c	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	27, 28
52 U.S.C. § 10303.....	5
81 Stat. 581 (1967)	18
Apportionment Act of 1842, 5 Stat. 491	17, 18
Apportionment Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 492	18
Apportionment Act of 1901, 26 Stat. 736.....	18

Reapportionment Act of 1929, 46 Stat. 21	18
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177	27
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	16
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	5, 7, 16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Indiana 1244 (1850)	15
Election 2016, House Election Results, N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2017, 11:22 AM)	20
Election History for INDIANA, Polidata.org, http://www.polidata.us/books/in/pub/ inehxc1.pdf (last visited July 22, 2017).....	26
F. McDonald, <i>Novas Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985)	22
Federalist No. 10.....	11, 13, 16, 22
Federalist No. 35.....	12, 35
Federalist No. 54.....	11
Federalist No. 55.....	13, 22

Jacob Eisler, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Illusion of Unfairness</i> , 67 Cath. U. L. Rev (forthcoming 2018)	24, 26
James A. Gardner, <i>Foreword: Representation Without Party: Lessons From State Constitutional Attempts To Control Gerrymandering</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 881 (2006)	15
James A. Gardner, <i>One Person, One Vote and the Possibility of Political Community</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2002)	14
John D. Griffin & Brian Newman, <i>Are Voters Better Represented?</i> 67 J. of Pol. 1206 (2005)	38
Journal of Debates 219-24 (1851).....	15
Lowenstein & Steinberg, <i>The Quest for Legislative Districting in the Public Interest: Elusive or Illusory</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1985)	24
Military Voter Protection Project, http://myppproject.org/ (last visited July 31, 2017).....	2
Paul Burstein, <i>The Impact of Public Opinion on Public Policy: A Review and an Agenda</i> , 56 Pol. Research Q. 29 (2003)	37
Pippa Norris, <i>Choosing Electoral Systems: Proportional, Majoritarian and Mixed Systems</i> , 18 Int. Pol. Sci. Rev. 297 (1997).....	19

Royce Crocker, Cong. Research Serv., R42831, Congressional Redistricting: An Overview (2012)	17,18
Schuck, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering: A Political Problem Without Judicial Solution</i> , in <i>Political Gerrymandering and the Courts</i> (B. Grofman ed. 1990)	24
William H. Page, <i>Interest Groups, Antitrust, and State Regulation: Parker v. Brown in the Economic Theory of Legislation</i> , 1987 Duke L.J.....	36
Wis. Elections Comm., 2016 Fall General Election Results, Statewide Results All Offices (post-Presidential recount).pdf (2016)	20
